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1.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of
Kehillat Beth Israel Congregation

Opinion

We have audited the non-consolidated financial statements of Kehillat Beth Israel
Congregation (the Congregation), which comprise the non-consolidated statement of
financial position as at June 30, 2024, and the non-consolidated statements of changes in
net assets, operations and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the non-
consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying non-consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all
material respects, the non-consolidated financial position of the Congregation as at June 30,
2024, and the non-consolidated results of its operations and its non-consolidated cash flows
for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit
organizations.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing
standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Non-consolidated Financial Statements section of our
report. We are independent of the Congregation in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we
have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We
believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for our opinion.
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2.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged With Governance for the Non-
consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the non-
consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for
not-for-profit organizations, and for such internal control as management determines is
necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the non-consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for
assessing the Congregation’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable,
matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless
management either intends to liquidate the Congregation or to cease operations, or has no
realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Congregation’s financial
reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Non-consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the non-consolidated
financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud
or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is
a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement
when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if,
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these non-consolidated financial
statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing
standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism
throughout the audit. We also:

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the non-consolidated
financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit
procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as
fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or
the override of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose
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3.

of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Congregation’s internal control.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on
the Congregation’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a
material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report
to the related disclosures in the non-consolidated financial statements or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the
audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future
events or conditions may cause the Congregation to cease to continue as a going
concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the non-consolidated
financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the non-consolidated
financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner
that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

Can't Show GGF&L Signature.bmp

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants
Ottawa,
.
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4.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NON-CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JUNE 30, 2024

Operating Fund Capital Fund
Special Purpose

Funds
2024
Total

2023
Total

ASSETS
Current

Cash $ 18,611 $ - $ 76,791 $ 95,402 $ 243,094
Term deposit - - 106,951 106,951 102,375
Accounts receivable 47,883 - - 47,883 69,730
Inventory 6,104 - 8,465 14,569 8,282
Prepaid expenses 8,586 - - 8,586 5,459
Interfund advances (note 6) (54,991) 4,573 50,418 - -
Note receivable (note 7) 56,605 - - 56,605 59,135
Due from controlled related entity (note 5) 39,371 - - 39,371 52,277

122,169 4,573 242,625 369,367 540,352

Capital assets (note 4) - 464,675 - 464,675   402,493

Investments - managed funds - 7,739,396 712,432 8,451,828 7,962,614

$ 122,169 $ 8,208,644 $ 955,057 $ 9,285,870 $ 8,905,459

Approved on behalf of the board:

 director  director
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5.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NON-CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT JUNE 30, 2024

Operating Fund Capital Fund
Special Purpose

Funds
2024
Total

2023
Total

LIABILITIES
Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 121,559 $ - $ - $ 121,559 $ 93,509
Deferred annual dues 5,016 - - 5,016 84,137

126,575 - - 126,575 177,646
Contingency (note 9)

NET ASSETS
Unrestricted (4,406) 7,743,969 - 7,739,563 7,451,489
Invested in capital assets - 464,675 - 464,675 402,493
Internally restricted - - 790,187 790,187 725,414
Externally restricted - - 164,870 164,870 148,417

(4,406) 8,208,644 955,057 9,159,295 8,727,813

$ 122,169 $ 8,208,644 $ 955,057 $ 9,285,870 $ 8,905,459
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6.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NON-CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Operating Fund Capital Fund
Special

Purpose Funds
2024
Total

2023
Total

Net assets, beginning of year $ 131,094 $ 7,722,888 $ 873,831 $ 8,727,813 $ 8,175,484

Net result for the year (361,925) 712,181 81,226 431,482 552,329

Purchase of capital assets (73,575) 73,575 - - -

Interfund transfer (note 8) 300,000 (300,000) - - -

Net assets, end of year $ (4,406) $ 8,208,644 $ 955,057 $ 9,159,295 $ 8,727,813
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7.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NON-CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024
Operating

Fund Capital Fund
Special Purpose

Funds
(note 10)

2024 
Total

2023
Total

Revenue
Annual dues $ 821,474 $ - $ - $ 821,474 $ 840,796
Donations 107,269 716 148,185 256,170 300,357
Investment income - 760,000 74,521 834,521 695,319
Other income (note 11) 81,703 - - 81,703 33,129
Programs and Kiddushim 234,169 - 64,128 298,297 243,310
Rental 26,700 - - 26,700 34,840

1,271,315 760,716 286,834 2,318,865 2,147,751
Expenses

Amortization - 11,392 - 11,392 5,296
Bank charges and interest 22,432 - - 22,432 24,206
Insurance 38,643 - - 38,643 33,318
Investment management fees - 37,143 3,419 40,562 39,065
Maintenance and repairs 162,439 - - 162,439 188,003
Membership fees and dues - USCJ 27,500 - - 27,500 27,500
Office expenses 197,119 - - 197,119 112,226
Professional fees 22,566 - - 22,566 39,099
Programs and Kiddushim 236,289 - 162,934 399,223 305,186
Salaries and benefits 826,810 - 39,255 866,065 723,588
Travel 2,884 - - 2,884 10,454
Utilities 96,558 - - 96,558 87,481

1,633,240 48,535 205,608 1,887,383 1,595,422

Net result for the year $ (361,925) $ 712,181 $ 81,226 $ 431,482 $ 552,329
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8.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NON-CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

2024 2023
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)

Operating activities
Net result for the year $ 431,482 $ 552,329
   Amortization 11,392 5,296
   Unrealized gain on investments (829,776) (692,525)
   Investment management fees 40,562 39,065
Changes in operating net assets
   Accounts receivable 21,847 (25,903)
   Inventory (6,287) 2,735
   Prepaid expenses (3,127) 8,582
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 28,052 24,421
   Deferred annual dues (79,121) 45,220
   Note receivable 2,530 4,698
   Due from controlled related entity 12,905 (52,277)

(369,541) (88,359)

Investing activities
Proceeds from withdrawal of investments in managed funds 300,000 150,000
Purchase of capital assets (73,575) (1,010)

226,425 148,990

(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (143,116) 60,631

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 345,469 284,838

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 202,353 $ 345,469

Represented by:
Cash $ 95,402 $ 243,094
Term deposit 106,951 102,375

$ 202,353 $ 345,469
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9.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

1. Purpose of the Congregation

Kehillat Beth Israel Congregation was incorporated without share capital under the Canada Not-
for-profit Corporations Act and is a registered charity exempt from income taxes under the
Income Tax Act.  The primary purpose of the Congregation is to provide religious, spiritual,
education, social and cultural services to adherents of the Jewish faith.

2. Significant accounting policies

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for
not-for-profit organizations and include the following significant accounting policies:

Purpose of the funds

The Operating fund reports the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenditures related to the
general operations of the Congregation.

The Capital fund reports the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenditures related to the
investment of the net proceeds arising from a predecessor Congregation's sale of capital assets,
as well as the Congregation's capital assets situated at 1400 Coldrey Avenue.

The Special purpose funds report the assets, liabilities, revenue and expenditures of the
externally and internally restricted funds of the Congregation.

Revenue recognition

The Congregation follows the restricted fund method of accounting for contributions.  Restricted
contributions related to particular funds are recognized as revenue in the relevant restricted
fund.  Restricted contributions for which there is no related restricted fund are deferred and
recognized as revenue of the operating fund when the related restrictions have been met.
Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenues in the operating fund.

Donations in kind are recorded at fair value.

Annual dues, programs and kiddushim, and rental revenue are recognized over the terms of the
periods as they become due, representative of the time pattern in which the benefits are
utilized.

Investment revenue is recognized in accordance with the financial instruments accounting
policy.

 
Draft #2

11/20/2024

Restricted to the internal use of management
subject to review and revision

DRAFT FO
R DISC

USSI
ON



10.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents can include cash on hand, balances with financial institutions (net of
temporary overdrafts) and short-term highly liquid investments.  Cash and cash equivalents
include amounts that are externally restricted as indicated in the statement of cash flows.

Financial instruments

Measurement of financial instruments

The Congregation initially measures its financial assets and liabilities at fair value.  The
Congregation subsequently measures all its financial assets and financial liabilities at amortized
cost, except for investments in equity instruments that are quoted in an active market, which
are measured at fair value.  Changes in fair value are recognized in the net result for the year .

Impairment

Financial assets measured at cost are tested for impairment when there are indicators of
impairment.  The amount of the writedown is recognized in the net result for the year. 

Transaction costs

Transaction costs are recognized in the net result in the period incurred.  However, financial
instruments that will not be subsequently measured at fair value are adjusted by the transaction
costs that are directly attributable to their origination, issuance, or assumption. 

Inventory

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value with cost being determined on a
first-in, first-out basis.  Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course
of business, less the estimated costs of sale. 
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11.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

Capital assets

Land is recorded at cost.  The Congregation holds a collection of holy scrolls, prayer books and
library related to the Jewish Faith.  These assets are recorded at cost and no amortization has
been recorded due to the permanent nature of these items.  Amortization of depreciable capital
assets are recorded at the following rates:

Computer hardware 5 years straight line
Computer software 5 years straight line
HVAC equipment 15 years straight line
Security equipment 20 years straight line
Vehicle 5 years straight line

Contributed services

Volunteers' contributed services are not recognized in the financial statements because of the
difficulty in determining their fair value.  

Controlled not-for-profit organizations

The Congregation reports its controlled not-for-profit organization by providing disclosure of its
total assets, liabilities and net assets at the reporting date and revenues, expenses and cash
flows reported in the period.  Details of any restrictions on the resources of the controlled
organization and significant differences in accounting policies from those followed by the
Congregation are also disclosed, where applicable.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for
not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and
liabilities as at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses during the reported period.  These estimates are reviewed periodically, and, as
adjustments become necessary, they are reported in earnings in the period in which they
become known.
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12.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

3. Financial instruments

Risks and concentrations

The Congregation is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments.  The following
analysis provides a measure of the Congregation's risk exposure and concentrations at June 30,
2024.

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the
other party by failing to discharge an obligation.  The Congregation's main credit risks relate to
its note receivable.  The Congregation provides credit to its clients in the normal course of
operations.  

Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices.  Market risk comprises three types of risk:
currency risk, interest rate risk, and other price risk. 

The Congregation is exposed to market risk on its investment in managed funds.  The funds are
held with an external organization to manage the investment holdings.  The organization which
holds the investments has adopted investment policies, standards, and procedures to control
the amount of risk to which it is exposed.
 
Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Congregation is exposed to
currency risk on its investment in foreign securities.  The organization managing the
Congregation's investments targets holding 32.5% of investment in foreign equities.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  The Congregation is exposed to interest
rate risk on its fixed rate term deposit and fixed income investments.  The organization
managing the Congregation's investments targets holding 27.5% of investments in fixed income
securities and 5.0% in private debt. 
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13.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

3. Financial instruments (continued)

Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial
instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.
The Congregation is exposed to other price risk through its equity investments.  The organization
managing the Congregation's investments targets holding 47.5% of investment in equities and
20.0% in real assets. 

4. Capital assets

Cost

2024
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Building, paving and fence $ 1,192,187 $ 1,192,187 $ -
Computer hardware 22,475 14,643 7,832
Computer software 78,046 78,046 -
Holy scrolls, prayer books, library 62,386 - 62,386
HVAC equipment 64,645 4,310 60,335
Land 310,024 - 310,024
Security equipment 30,658 11,360 19,298
Vehicle 6,000 1,200 4,800

$ 1,766,421 $ 1,301,746 $ 464,675

Cost

2023
Accumulated
Amortization

Net Book
Value

Building, paving and fence $ 1,192,187 $ 1,192,187 $ -
Computer hardware 19,546 10,548 8,998
Computer software 78,046 78,046 -
Holy scrolls, prayer books, library 62,386 - 62,386
Land 310,024 - 310,024
Security equipment 30,658 9,573 21,085

$ 1,692,847 $ 1,290,354 $ 402,493
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14.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

5. Due from controlled related entity

Ottawa Talmud Torah Afternoon School ("OTT") is an after school community-minded program
designed to instill students with a firm sense of pride in their Jewish identities while making the
Jewish heritage relevant to today's modern world.

OTT is incorporated without share capital.  The Congregation is the sole member of OTT and
appoints OTT's Board of Directors.  As a result, OTT is controlled by the Congregation and the
unaudited financial information of OTT is reported in accordance with the significant accounting
policy related to Controlled not-for-profit organizations as outlined in note 2. 

The balance due from OTT is non-interest bearing, with no specified terms of repayment, and is
included in total liabilities below.

                 June 30,       June 30,
       2024          2023
(unaudited)  (unaudited)

Balance sheet
Total assets   $ 205,303 $ 219,740

Total liabilities   $ 58,111 $ 58,278
Total net assets   147,192 161,462

Total liabilities and net assets   $ 205,303 $ 219,740

Income statement
Total revenues   $ 139,000 $ 148,110
Total operating expenses   (153,270) (116,238)

Net result for the year   $ (14,270) $ 31,872

Cash flows
Cash flows from operating activities   $ (25,937) $ 88,021
Cash flows from financing activities   - (40,000)
Cash flows used in investing activities   - (36,795)

Net change in cash for the year   $ (25,937) $ 11,226

6. Interfund advances

Interfund advances are non-interest bearing with no specified terms of repayment.
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15.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

7. Note receivable

The note receivable is non-interest bearing with no specific due date. The note is secured by a
mortgage on the property at 15 Chartwell Avenue. 

8. Interfund transfer

During the year, the Congregation's Board of Directors approved a withdrawal from the
investments of the capital fund to support the general operations of the Congregation.

9. Contingent liability

Should the Congregation cease to operate as a Jewish religious entity, then the net assets of the
Congregation shall be donated in full to the Ottawa Jewish Community Foundation. 

10. Kosher Food Bank operations

The operations of the Kosher Food Bank are included in the special purpose funds on the
statement of operations as follows:

2024 2023

Revenue
Donations $ 136,796 $ 171,326
Investment income 4,576 2,746
Programs and Kiddushim 64,128 58,996

205,500 233,068
Expenses

Programs and Kiddushim 152,595 136,576
Salaries and benefits 39,255 38,330

191,850 174,906

Net result for the year $ 13,650 $ 58,162

11. Contingent gain

At the discretion of the Board of Directors of The Jewish Memorial Gardens, any monies
accumulated in The Jewish Memorial Gardens Capital Reserve Fund may be distributed to the
member synagogues.

During the year, the Congregation received $44,853 as a distribution from The Jewish Memorial
Gardens Capital Reserve Fund, which is included in Other income.  Any distributions received in
the future will be recorded as income in the fiscal year it is received.
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16.
KEHILLAT BETH ISRAEL CONGREGATION

NOTES TO NON-CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

12. Comparative figures

Certain 2023 comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation
adopted in 2024.
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